Direct pension payments – 6.2 – 5.5

obligation as of december 31  113.6 125.0

The total pension expense in the consolidated income statement breaks down as follows:

€ million 2006 2005

Current service cost 2.5 1.7

Changes to the plan due to an increase of commitments  0.0 1.7

Interest expense 4.8 4.4

Effect of plan amendments on DBO 1.1 0.0

Actuarial gains (–) or losses recognized in the income statement 0.4 0.0

total  8.8 7.8

The current service cost is disclosed under general and administrative expenses (sala-
ries for administrative staff) and the interest expense under interest expense (periodical).

The experience adjustment on plan liabilities amounts to € 0.7 million in 2006.

The expected pension expense for fiscal year 2007 amounts to € 7.1 million.

The pension obligation is calculated as follows:

98

Letters   Management   Directors’ Report   Pro Forma Report   Supplemental Information   Notes

€ million As of  Changes within   As of
 January 1,  the consolidated   Interest December 31, Thereof non- Thereof
 2006  Group Utilization Reversals  Additions effect 2006 current current

Phased retirement 7.6  2 .3 0.8 0.0  8.5 0.0 17.6 15.7 1.9

Warranty obligations
and latent risks 10.1  0.3 0.6 5.9  1.2 0.0 5.1 0.3 4.8

Severance payments, liti-
gation costs and similar risks 1.3  1.8 1.1 1.1  4.9 0.0 5.8 0.0 5.8

Provision for sales
commissions  2 .2   0.0 2.2 0.0  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Provision for distribution
obligations 17.1  0.0 7.4 4.8  8.0 0.0 12.9 0.9 12

Restructuring provisions 42.7  0.0 14.4 7.4  1.5 0.0 22.4 0.0 22.4

Provision for BfA obligation 2.1  0.0 2.1 0.0  0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1

Provision for demolition
costs 0.0  11.8 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 11.8 10.5 1.3

Provision for restitution
proceedings 0.0  10.3 0.6 1.4  1.1 0.0 9.4 0.0 9.4

Provision for share-based
remuneration 0.0  0.0 0 0.0  3.4 0.0 3.4 3.3 0.1

Other provisions 0.3  2 .3 0.2 0.1  8.3 0.0 10.6 0.0 10.6

total  83.4  28.8 29.4 20.7  37.0 0.0 99.1 30.7 68.4

14.2.  otheR PRoVisioNs

The other provisions developed as follows in the fiscal year:

€ million As of  Changes within   As of
 January 1,  the consolidated   Interest December 31, Thereof non- Thereof
 2005  Group Utilization Reversals  Additions effect 2005 current current

Phased retirement 0.0  0.9 0.2 0.0  6.9 0.0 7.6 7.6 0.0

Warranty obligations
and latent risks 3.3  2 .5 0.9 2.2  7.3 0.1 10.1 1.4 8.7

Severance payments, liti-
gation costs and similar risks 0.3  0.1 0.3 0.1  1.3 0.0 1.3 0.0 1.3

Provision for sales
commissions  0.0   0.0 0.0 0.0  2 .2 0.0 2.2 0.0 2.2

Provision for distribution
obligations 0.0  0.0 0.0 0.0  17.1 0.0 17.1 0.0 17.1

Restructuring provisions 0.7  0.0 3.0 0.1  45.1 0.0 42.7 0.0 42.7

Provision for BfA obligation 0.0  0.0 0.0 0.0  2 .1 0.0 2.1 0.0 2.1

Other provisions 0.1  0.0 0.0 0.0  0.2 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.2

total  4.4  3.5 4.4 2.4  82.2 0.1 83.4 9.1 74.3

99

€ million As of  Changes within   As of
 January 1,  the consolidated   Interest December 31, Thereof non- Thereof
 2006  Group Utilization Reversals  Additions effect 2006 current current

Phased retirement 7.6  2 .3 0.8 0.0  8.5 0.0 17.6 15.7 1.9

Warranty obligations
and latent risks 10.1  0.3 0.6 5.9  1.2 0.0 5.1 0.3 4.8

Severance payments, liti-
gation costs and similar risks 1.3  1.8 1.1 1.1  4.9 0.0 5.8 0.0 5.8

Provision for sales
commissions  2 .2   0.0 2.2 0.0  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Provision for distribution
obligations 17.1  0.0 7.4 4.8  8.0 0.0 12.9 0.9 12

Restructuring provisions 42.7  0.0 14.4 7.4  1.5 0.0 22.4 0.0 22.4

Provision for BfA obligation 2.1  0.0 2.1 0.0  0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1

Provision for demolition
costs 0.0  11.8 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 11.8 10.5 1.3

Provision for restitution
proceedings 0.0  10.3 0.6 1.4  1.1 0.0 9.4 0.0 9.4

Provision for share-based
remuneration 0.0  0.0 0 0.0  3.4 0.0 3.4 3.3 0.1

Other provisions 0.3  2 .3 0.2 0.1  8.3 0.0 10.6 0.0 10.6

total  83.4  28.8 29.4 20.7  37.0 0.0 99.1 30.7 68.4

€ million As of  Changes within   As of
 January 1,  the consolidated   Interest December 31, Thereof non- Thereof
 2005  Group Utilization Reversals  Additions effect 2005 current current

Phased retirement 0.0  0.9 0.2 0.0  6.9 0.0 7.6 7.6 0.0

Warranty obligations
and latent risks 3.3  2 .5 0.9 2.2  7.3 0.1 10.1 1.4 8.7

Severance payments, liti-
gation costs and similar risks 0.3  0.1 0.3 0.1  1.3 0.0 1.3 0.0 1.3

Provision for sales
commissions  0.0   0.0 0.0 0.0  2 .2 0.0 2.2 0.0 2.2

Provision for distribution
obligations 0.0  0.0 0.0 0.0  17.1 0.0 17.1 0.0 17.1

Restructuring provisions 0.7  0.0 3.0 0.1  45.1 0.0 42.7 0.0 42.7

Provision for BfA obligation 0.0  0.0 0.0 0.0  2 .1 0.0 2.1 0.0 2.1

Other provisions 0.1  0.0 0.0 0.0  0.2 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.2

total  4.4  3.5 4.4 2.4  82.2 0.1 83.4 9.1 74.3

100

Letters   Management   Directors’ Report   Pro Forma Report   Supplemental Information   Notes

All of the provisions recognized as of the balance sheet date meet the recognition
criteria of ias 37.14. Accordingly, provisions were only set up for current obligations
to third parties as a result of a past event which are highly likely to lead to a future
outflow of resources and whose amount can be reliably estimated.

The gagfah s.a. concluded a collective agreement (gagfah subgroup) and works
agreements (nileg and woba subgroup) respectively on phased retirement. These